

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0129

**METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY d/b/a METLIFE AUTO & HOME and ECONOMY PREMIER
ASSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AUTO-OWNERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Michael S. Jones
PATTERSON LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
505 5th Avenue, Suite 729
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: 515-283-2147
FAX: 515-283-1002
E-mail: mjones@pattersonfirm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/
APPELLEES.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED AUTO-OWNERS’ MAY 20, 2015 SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AS GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTED AS TO WHETHER AUTO-OWNERS PROVIDED COVERAGE FOR THE POTENTIAL LIABILITY OF PARKER HOUSE PROPERTIES	29
II. THE AUTO-OWNERS POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE TO PARKER HOUSE FOR ITS LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE LOADED RIFLE WHICH DISCHARGED AND KILLED HUNTER TRUE WHILE HUNTER WAS ON PROPERTY OWNED BY PARKER HOUSE.....	32
III. WELL ESTABLISHED IOWA LAW SUPPORTS THE RULING WHEREBY AUTO-OWNERS MUST REIMBURSE \$450,000 OF THE \$900,000 PAID BY METROPOLITAN TO SETTLE THE HUNTER TRUE ESTATE CLAIMS, INCLUDING THE CLAIM AGAINST PARKER HOUSE.	42

IV. PARKER HOUSE DID NOT BREACH THE COOPERATION CLAUSE OF THE AUTO-OWNERS POLICY WHEN, IN FEBRUARY OF 2017, PARKER HOUSE ASSIGNED ITS RIGHTS AGAINST AUTO-OWNERS TO METROPOLITAN AS PART OF A LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE CONSENT JUDGMENT.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	55
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aid Ins. Co. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 1989).....	48
<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2015).....	38
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 225 F.Supp.3d 554 (D. S.C. 2016)	51
<i>Brown v. MR Group, LLC</i> , 693 N.W.2d 138 (Wis. App. 2005).....	33
<i>Chrysler Fin. Co. v. Bergstrom</i> , 703 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2005).....	32
<i>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001).....	52, 53
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Duffy v. Harden</i> , 179 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1970).....	43, 44
<i>Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. v. Estate of Stormzand</i> , 2016 WL 1688883 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	41
<i>Foster v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 291 P.3d 150 (Nev. 2012)	47
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Voeltz</i> , 431 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1988)	35
<i>Hanson v. Town & Country Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 144 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 1966)	47
<i>Haskenoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	50
<i>Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1998)	49
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 572 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1997).....	42

<i>Irons v. Coal</i> , 734 A.2d 1052 (Conn. 1998)	37
<i>John Deere Ins. Co. v. DeSmet Ins. Co.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2002).....	49
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006)	37, 38
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000).....	42
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	44, 45
<i>Lindsay v. Cottingham & Butler Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 763 N.W.2d 568 (Iowa 2009)	29
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)	31
<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2017).....	44, 45
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Asoyia, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>My Phuong Tran v. Huy The Dao</i> , 2016 WL 4245376 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>Napier v. Patterson</i> , 198 Iowa 257, 196 N.W. 73 (Iowa 1923)	44
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. of Am. v. Calabrese</i> , 2015 WL 1293064 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	41
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	42, 53
<i>Schmidt v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 349 F.Supp.2d 1171 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	35
<i>Sebastiano v. Bishop</i> , 1997 WL 587138 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	38
<i>Shelton v. Kentucky Easter Seals Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 413 S.W.3d 901 (Ky. 2013).....	47
<i>Simonsen v. Lumber Co. Brew Pub & Eatery, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 500395 (Wis. App. 2013)	39

<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa 2011)	43
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Furniture Deals, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12143975 (W.D. Mo. 2013)	39
<i>State Ex. Rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001)	48, 49
<i>Talen v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2005)	39
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	47
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Edwards</i> , 1996 WL 814532 (W.D. Ark. 1996).....	40
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Nix</i> , 644 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Union Ins. Co. v. Iowa Hardware Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1970)	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009).....	48
<i>Wilson v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2009).	49

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 515.105	35
Iowa Code § 668.5	51
Iowa Code § 702.7	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	42, 52
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229(1).....	44

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 51, at 242 (Am. Law Inst. 2012).....	45
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 51	45, 46
Iowa Uniform Civil Jury Instruction 900.5	47
Black’s Law Dictionary 1219 (8th Ed. 2004).....	47
